05-11-2001

101714982

**U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT** 

4	_	30-0	1
---	---	------	---

FORM PTO-1619A

Expires 06/30/99

OMB 0651-0027

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Submission Type	Č	onveyance Typ	e		•
New	ا ا	<b>✓</b> Assignment	Security A	greement	
Resubmission (Non-Recorda Document ID# 101584	······································	License	Change of	Name	
Correction of PTO Error Ree! # Frame #	<u>.</u>   [	Merger	Other		
Corrective Document		(For Us	U.S. Governme e ONLY by U.S. Govern		
Reel # Frame #	:		partmental File	Secret File	
Conveying Party(ies)		Mark if additional	I names of conveyin	g parties attached Exec	ution Date Day Yea
Name (line 1) Larry S. Gardner					2/1/00
Name (line 2)	And the state of t	,		_	
Second Party				Month	ution Date Day Yea
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party		Ma	ark if additional nam	es of receiving parties	attached
Name (line 1) Alabama Venetian Bl	find Company			If document	to be recorded
Manie (inte 1) Alabama Venetian Di	ind Company			receiving pa	
Name (line 2)	<del></del>			domiciled in States, an a of a domest	ppointment
Address (line 1) 516 Jefferson Bouleva	ard	*****			ve is attached.
				separate do Assignment	cument from .)
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3) Birmingham	Al	abama		35217	
City  Domestic Representative N	Jamo and Addr	State/Country		Zip Code	
Domestic Representative i	tame and Addi	Enter	for the first Receivir	g Party only.	
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 1)					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer,

Washington,
D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB

FORM	PTO-1619E
Expires 06	3/30/99
OMB 0651	-0027

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

		PAIENI
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(205) 458-5365
Name Robert J. Veal		
Address (line 1) BURR & FORMAN LLP		
Address (line 2) Post Office Box 830719		
Address (line 3) Birmingham, AL 35283-0719		
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance document	# 2
Application Number(s) or Patent Num	nber(s) Mark if addi	tional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the P	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for t	he same property).
Patent Application Number(s)	Patent N	umber(s)
If this document is being filed together with a new Paterwas	nt Application, enter the date the patent application	Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)		
Enter PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT
only if a U.S. Application Number	PCT	РСТ
has not been assigned.		
Number of Properties  Enter the total r	number of properties involved.	1
Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	
Method of Payment: Enclos	sed Deposit Account	
Deposit Account		
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if add	ortional fees can be charged to the Deposit Account Number: #	500376
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and bel	lief, the foregoing information is true and	correct and any
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	riginal document. Charges to deposit ace	-
indicated herein.		
Robert J. Veal	/langer	April 26, 2001
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, of which I acknowledge receipt, I, Larry S.

Gardner, of 3001 Shandwick Court, Hoover 35242 in the County of Shelby and State of

Alabama, hereby sell and assign to Alabama Venetian Blinds Company, a corporation of

Alabama, its successors and assign, the EXTRUDED PLASTIC T-POST WINDOW SHUTTER

FRAME MOLDING invented by me and the application for United States Patent therefore,

executed concurrently herewith, and all original and reissued patents granted therefore, and all

divisions and continuations thereof, and all applications and patent rights for said invention in

foreign countries, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in

every such patent, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to

issue all patents on said invention or resulting therefrom to said corporation as assignee of the

entire interest, and covenant that I have a full right to do so, and agree that I will communicate to

said corporation, or its representatives, all facts known to me respecting said invention whenever

requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional,

continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything

possible to aid said corporation, its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce

proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

0769718.01

REEL: 011778 FRAME: 0918

In the County of Jefferson
In the State of Alabama
I, the undersigned, a Votary Public in and for said county in said state, hereby certify that who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the within instrument and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.
Given under my hand and official seal this the
Notary Public: Musty Mwww. (NOTARIAL SEAL)
My Commission Expires: $09-14-03$

0769718.01

**RECORDED: 04/30/2001** 

PATENT REEL: 011778 FRAME: 0919